# Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 23, 2025

2012-00372

**0372** RECEIVED: 09/10/12 FILED: 09/10/12

FILED: 09/10/12 FINAL: 01/08/13 SUSPENSION DATE:

**REOPENED**:

CASE NATURE: Alleged Failure to Comply with 807 KAR 5:006

## CASE CODE

Investigation - Service

### UTILITIES:

Licking Valley R.E.C.C.

#### **HEARINGS**:

01/17/13	Formal Hearing
11/07/12	Informal Conference
11/07/12	Informal Conference

#### **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

INDEX OF EVE	:NIS:
05/01/13	POST CASE: Licking Valley RECC Line Inspection Update
01/24/13	POST CASE: Licking Valley Response to PSC order of Dec 14, 12 paragraph 4
01/09/13	Receipt of payment for check in the amount of \$2,500.00 received 1/8/2013
01/08/13	Licking Valley response to Order of Dec 14,12 and penalty check for \$2,500.00
12/14/12	Order Entered:
	1. The Joint Stipulation of Facts and Settlement Agreement is adopted and approved in its entirety as a
	complete resolution of all issues in this case.
	2. Licking Valley is assessed a penalty of \$2,500.
	<ol><li>Licking Valley shall pay the \$2,500 civil penalty within 30 days of the date of this Order by cashier's check or money order payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer.</li></ol>
	4. Within 30 days of the date of entry of this Order, Licking Valley shall provide to the Commission a summary on how Licking Valley is now performing the two year system inspection.
	5. Within 30 days of the date of entry of this Order, Licking Valley shall provide to the Commission a list
	of all circuits that have been completed since January 1, 2012, including dates of the inspection and who performed the inspection of each circuit.
	6. On or before June 30, 2013, Licking Valley shall provide to the Commission a summary report of the
	comprehensive system inspection including dates each circuit was inspected and who performed the
	inspection on each circuit. All specific information regarding this inspection shall be made available to
	Commission inspectors upon request during the normal periodic inspections.
	7. The hearing scheduled for January 17, 2013 is cancelled.
	8. Upon payment of the \$2,500 civil penalty, this case shall be closed and removed from the
	Commission's docket without further Order of the Commission.
11/27/12	Stipulation of Facts and Settlement Agreement
11/14/12	Memorandum dated 11/14 for Informal Conference of 11/7 ; Comments, if any, due within seven days of receipt
10/17/12	Notice of informal conference to be held On Wednesday November 7th 2012 at 10 am
10/01/12	Licking Valley RECC Response to 091012 Order and Request for IC
09/10/12	Order Entered: (1) Licking Valley shall submit to the Commission, within 20 days of the date of this Order, a written response to the allegations contained in the Report. (2) Licking Valley shall appear on January 17, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. EST, HR 1, for the purpose of presenting evidence concerning the alleged violations of 807 KAR 5:006 and of showing cause why it should not be subject to the penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for these alleged violations. (3) At the scheduled hearing in this matter, Licking Valley shall also present evidence on the adequacy, safety, and reasonableness of its practices related to the construction, installation, and repair of electric facilities and whether such practices require revision as related to this incident. (4) The January 17, 2013 hearing shall be recorded by videotape only. (5) The Report in the Appendix to this Order is made a part of the record in this case. (6) Any requests for an informal conference with Commission Staff shall be set forth in writing and filed with the Commission within 20 days of the date of this Order.